

MONO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PROCLAMATION OF APPRECIATION FOR ASSISTANT COUNTY COUNSEL CHRISTIAN EVE MILOVICH

WHEREAS, Christian E. Milovich joined the Mono County Counsel's Office as a Deputy County Counsel in August of 2013; and

WHEREAS, in January of 2016, Christy and County Counsel Stacey Simon were left to staff the entire County Counsels' office, handling not only all civil representation for Mono County, but also representing various commissions, committees and special districts, serving as acting Risk Manager(s) and as informal additional staff to the County's Human Resources division; and

WHEREAS, In September of 2016, Christy was promoted to the position of Assistant County Counsel, where she continued her outstanding work and dedicated service, always there, always prepared and always ready to take on any assignment; and

WHEREAS, examples of tasks which Christy expertly and gracefully handled are: drafting a state-of-theart cannabis regulatory system; creating the first ever comprehensive records retention policy for the County; providing advice and guidance regarding the County's 2021 Supervisorial Redistricting effort; representing the County's First 5 and Planning Commissions; and drafting and giving advice on elections, contracts, confidentiality, public records, conflicts of interest, special taxes, County Service Areas, community programs, tobacco regulation, COVID response, land use, animal services, the Brown Act and much, much more; and

WHEREAS, in addition, Christy has taken the lead in child welfare and conservatorship matters for the County over the last five years, advocating for and defending the health, well-being and safety of the County's most vulnerable residents; and

WHEREAS, Christy's sharp wit, honest and caring nature, and commitment to public service and the community will be sorely missed;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Mono County Board of Supervisors proclaims its sincere appreciation for the eight years of outstanding professional service Christian E. Milovich has provided to the County and wishes her the best of luck in all her future endeavors.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 4th day of January, 2022, by the Mono County Board of Supervisors.

Jennifer Kreitz, District #1

Rhonda Duggan, District #2

Bob Gardner, Chair, District #3

John Peters, District #4

Stacy Corless, District #5